

No. 03-1383
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Appellant,

v.

BRADFORD C. COUNCILMAN,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY,
THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
AND THE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

ORIN S. KERR
George Washington University Law School
2000 H Street, NW
Washington DC 20052
(202) 994-4775

PETER P. SWIRE
Moritz College of Law, Ohio State University
55 West 12th Ave
Columbus, OH 43210
(240) 994-4142

(affiliation for identification purposes only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

STATEMENT OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE PANEL OPINION EFFECTIVELY REWRITES THE FIELD OF
 INTERNET SURVEILLANCE LAW ALONG PRINCIPLES NEITHER
 CONGRESS, THE JUSTICE DEPARTMENT, PRIVACY GROUPS,
 NOR THE SCHOLARLY COMMUNITY HAS EVER IMAGINED.....2

 II. THE PANEL OPINION RAISES GRAVE CONSTITUTIONAL
 DIFFICULTIES BY UNHINGING THE WIRETAP ACT FROM THE
 FOURTH AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES ANNOUNCED BY THE
 SUPREME COURT IN BERGER v. NEW YORK.....6

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Berger v. New York</u> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	2, 3, 4, 6
<u>Mitchell v. Forsythe</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	3
<u>Sibron v. New York</u> , 292 U.S. 40 (1968)	6
<u>United States v. Councilman</u> , 373 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3, 5

STATUTES

Electronic Communication Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (Oct. 21, 1986)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2510(4) (2004)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(d) (2004)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq (2004)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2703 (2004)	4, 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Rec. S7893-96 (daily ed. July 9, 2004)	5
--	---

ARTICLES

<u>Intercepting E-Mail</u> , N.Y. Times, July 2, 2004 at A18	6
